



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

956 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 186 OF 2026
IN/WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 437 OF 2018

Mahammad Shafique Shaikh Abdul Hamid (Sheikh Muhd. Shafique
Abdul Hamid)

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra and another

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Pratap P. Mandlik

APP for Respondent No.1: Mr. S.B. Jadhav

Advocate for Respondent No.2 : Mr. Rajesh H. Mewara

.....

CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.

DATED : 23rd JANUARY, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. The criminal application No. 186 of 2026 is filed for re-issuance of passport to the applicant.
2. Issue notice to the respondents. Learned A.P.P. waives notice for respondent No.1 and Mr. Mewara, learned advocate, waives notice for respondent No.2.
3. Considering the submissions of both the sides, it would be proper to hear the appeal itself finally. In view of the same, list the appeal for final hearing on 27.01.2026, first on board.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

rlj/